NOTICES

PROTESTS

BALTIMORE CITY OFFICES WILL BE CLOSED ON TUESDAY,
NOVEMBER 6, 2012.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 8:45 AM
ON WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 7, 2012 PRECEDING THE BOARD
OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board
of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — OCTOBER 31, 2012

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.

Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Qualification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

ACM Services, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Broughton Construction, LLC $ 1,500,000.00
CPE, Inc. $ 351,000.00
Caribbean Piping & Welding, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Chasney and Company, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Dixie Construction Company, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. & Subsidiary $ 14,674,689,000.00
Mainlining Service, Inc. $ 5,472,000.00
Mobile Dredging & Pumping Co. $ 55,827,000.00
R. E. Harrington Plumbing $ 8,000,000.00
& Heating Company, Inc. and Affiliate
S G K Contracting, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Shoreline Foundation, Inc. $ 73,683,000.00
Trionfo Builders, Inc. and Subsidiary $ 8,000,000.00

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29,
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the
approval of the prequalification for the following firms:

Brown and Caldwell Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

CSA Central, Inc. Architect
Engineer

Development Facilitators, Inc. Landscape Ar-
chitect
Engineer

Land Survey



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

*x X X X X *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following page:
4

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

10/31/2012



BOARD OF ESTIMATES
TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AGENDA

10/31/2012

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Transportation

1. $ 19,000.00 9962-941002-9563 9962-909052-9562-2
Other Constr. Reserve - Contingencies
Conduit Replace- Washington Blvd -
ment Program 1-95 to Monroe
This transfer will fund the cost related to TR 03313,
Change Order 14 and 15 Reconstruction of Washington Blvd:
Monroe Street to 1-95 by Civil Construction, LLC.
2. $ 22,314.09 9950-903550-9509 9950-912616-9508-1
MVR Constr. Reserve - Constr. Program -
Neighborhood West Baltimore
Street Recon. Trail

This transfer will cover the costs associated with Project
Change Order No. 1 ‘“Rehabilitation of West Baltimore Trail
& Implementation of Pedestrian Improvements: Edmondson
Avenue & N. Pulaski Street” by Machado Construction Co.,
Inc. The location is 1100 block of Bryn Mawr Road in front
of 1106-1108.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Health Department — Agreements and Grant Agreement

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements.

AGREEMENTS
1. GREATER MONDAWMIN COORDINATING $375,000.00
COUNCIL, INC.

Account: 4000-430512-3160-308600-603051

The organization will implement the Safe Streets Program in
the Greater Mondawmin area using the CeaseFire Chicago
model and all 1ts components with TfTidelity. The five
components to the model are as fTollows: 1) community
mobilization, 2) public education, 3) cooperation with law
enforcement, 4) outreach, and 5) faith-based i1nvolvement.
The agreement is for the period July 1, 2012 through June
30, 2013.

The agreement 1is late because of budget revisions and
waiting on signatures from the provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, $100,000.00
BALTIMORE (UMB)

Account: 4000-499012-3030-513201-603051

The UMB will provide services iIn the area of Expanded HIV
Testing at the Emergency Department (ED) at the University
of Maryland Medical System, Mercy Hospital, and Maryland
General Hospital. The UMB will complete 1,500 rapid HIV
tests during the project period; provide post-test
prevention counseling for all the patients newly diagnosed
with HIV infection, link all patients newly diagnosed with
HIV to medical care, confirm attendance to the TFfirst
appointment, and refer all patients with HIV for Partner



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Health Department — cont’d

Services to the Health Department. The UMB will also
provide lab services for syphilis serologies sent with the
HIV confirmatory specimen and ensure that HIV-negative
pregnant women are linked to prenatal care. The agreement
is for the period July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

The agreement 1is late because of delays iIn receiving an
acceptable scope of service.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

HEALTHCARE ACCESS MARYLAND, $109,492.00
INC. (HCAW)

Account: 4000-498813-3080-284000-603051

The HCAM will provide for Nurse Family Partnership Home
Visiting Training and Implementation services. The HCAM,
formerly known as Baltimore HealthCare Access Maryland,
Inc. was established to assist City residents 1iIn the
transition from Medicaid “fee-for-service” to a Managed
Care System called HealthChoice. The HCAM employees connect
clients to needed services and help them navigate the
Managed Care System.

In an effort to be the single point of entry for all
pregnant women and infants in Baltimore City, the HCAM will
provide data entry support, ensuring that all related
referrals outreached by other HCAM programs are entered
into the Insight Database. This database is used by the
Health Department’s Maternal and Child Health and Maternal
and Infant Nursing programs. The agreement is for the
period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreement i1s late because 1t was recently returned by
the provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Health Department — cont’d

4.

THE SHRIVER CENTER AT UNIVERSITY $ 15,040.00
MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY

Account: 1001-000000-3001-599000-601002

This agreement is a Federal Work Study Partner Agreement
for the Shriver Peacework Program. The program supports
returned Peace Corps volunteers 1iIn a graduate service
learning program that includes TfTull-time graduate study,
part-time community service work, and an ongoing ethical
reflection curriculum designed to 1iIntegrate study and
service.

The Peaceworker assigned to the Health Department will work
as a Neighborhood Health Outreach Associate to assist in
the conception, development and implementation of
community-selected and driven health improvement
initiatives designed to improve outcomes and reduce health
disparities in Baltimore City. The agreement 1is for the
period August 6, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreement is late because revisions to the template
delayed processing and the agreement was just finalized.

GRANT AGREEMENT

5.

THE ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION $ 12,500.00
Account: 6000-622513-3080-293601-406001
The grant funds will be used to provide support for

Baltimore®s Reading for Health Initiative. The grant 1is
for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Health Dept. — cont’d

The grant i1s late because i1t was received on August 30,
2012 and routed on September 17, 2012 for the Board’s
approval.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT ITEM NO. 4) AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreements and grant agreement have been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Law Department — Settlement Agreement and Release of All Claims

The Board 1i1s requested to approve the settlement of the below
listed claim. The settlement has been reviewed and approved by
the Settlement Committee of the Law Department.

(The settlement agreement and release of all claims has been
approved by the Law Department as to form and legal
sufficiency.)

1. MACONIO ALSTON ET AL. V. BALTIMORE $55,000.00
CITY BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS

Account: 2049-000000-7490-000000-603101



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Mayor’s Office of Homeless — Grant Agreements
Services (MOHS)

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various grant agreements, unless otherwise indicated. The
period of the agreement is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

1. THE BALTIMORE STATION $144,600.00
The Baltimore Station will provide transitional housing for
90 chronically homeless men with addictions at its West
Street Program.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

2. THE BALTIMORE STATION $ 50,437.00
The Baltimore Station will provide transitional housing for
90 chronically homeless men with addictions at its Baker
Street Program.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Account: 5000-529113-3572-333728-603051

The Baltimore Station will provide the opportunity for

chronically homeless men with addictions to end their abuse and

address the underlying cause.

3. AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL SERVICES $334,545.00
INC. T/A AIRS

The AIRS will provide palliative end of life care to 25
individuals with end stage AIDS at a 1 to 4 clinical staff
to patient ratio.

Account: 4000-490913-3573-333643-603051

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

MOHS — cont’d

4. AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL SERVICES $371,520.00
INC. T/A AIRS

Account: 4000-490913-3573-333643-603051

AIRS will operate and oversee the People on the Move
Program to provide persons with HIV/AIDS employment
opportunities by gaining expertise in driving passenger
vans, obtaining a passenger for hire Jlicense and an
employment reference. The program will also enable a
person with HIV/AIDS to re-enter the work force.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

5. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE $326,125.00
Account: 4000-490413-3573-333657-603051
The University of Maryland, Baltimore Institute of Human
Virology will provide housing and outreach counseling and
case management service to assist HIV positive individuals
obtain residential stability and improve the quality of
their lives. All clients will be receiving primary medical
care at the Evelyn Jordan Medical Center.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreements are late because of a delay at the administrative
level.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Department of Housing and Community Development — Options

1. Ilene H. Powers 1103 N. Bradford G/R $ 550.00
Street $60.00

2. Jane Forrest, 1117 N. Bradford G/R $ 280.00
Personal Rep. Street $42.00

of the Estate of
Irvin A. Forrest

(Deceased)
3. Deborah H. Mondell 1123 N. Bradford G/R $ 320.00
Personal Rep. Street $48.00

of the Estate of
Priscilla Demb

4. Harvey Richeson 2400 E. Eager F/S $15,000.00
and Dorothy Street
Richeson, husband
and wife

5. Fred Nochumowitz 2430 E. Eager G/R $ 825.00
Trustee Street $90.00

Funds are available in account 9910-904488-9588-900000-704040,
Milton-Montford Project.

6. Carolyn Class 918 N. Chester G/R $ 300.00
Street $36.00

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000-704040,
EBDI Phase 11 Project.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) — Options

7. Fairfield, LLC. 905 N. Castle G/R $ 275.00
Street $30.00
8. Jerry R. Engleman 903 N. Collington G/R $ 632.50
and Carol K. Avenue $69.00
Engleman
9. Louis Demb 905 N. Collington G/R $ 247.00
(deceased) and Avenue $37.00

Deborah R. Mondell,
Personal Rep. of
the Estate of
Priscilla Demb

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000-704040,
EBDI, Phase Il Project.

In the event that the option agreements fail and settlement cannot
be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval to
purchase the interest in the above properties by condemnation
proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than the option
amount.

Dept. of Housing and Community Development — Condemnations

10. Janice D. Greene 2781 Tivoly Avenue L/H $34,000.00

13



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

11.

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Carl Schulz 2734 Tivoly Avenue L/H $20,000.00

Funds are available in account 9910-904326-9588-900000-704040,
Coldstream Homestead Montebello Project.

DHCD - Rescission and Approval of Option

12.

BNL Housing 2768 Tivoly Ave. L/H $33,000.00

On August 8, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemnation of the leasehold iInterest iIn 2768 Tivoly Avenue
for $33,000.00. However, since that time, the owner 1is once
again in good standing with the State Department of
Assessments and Taxation. Therefore, the Board is requested to
rescind 1ts prior approval and approve acquisition of the
property interest by option.

Funds are available in CDBG funds account no. 9910-904326-
9588-900000-704040, Coldstream Homestead Montebello Project.

14



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bureau of Purchases

1.

UNITED RENTAL

NORTH AMERICA, INC. $15,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001690 — Preventative Maintenance Services
for Lifts — Baltimore Convention Center — Req. No. P515380

On November 10, 2010, the City Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the amount of $5,900.00. The award contained
two 1l-year renewal options. Subsequent actions have been
approved. This final renewal in the amount of $15,000.00 is
for the period November 7, 2012 through November 6, 2013.

LEONARD PAPER CO. $ 8,400.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001696 — Supply Paper and Styrofoam
Products — Enoch Pratt Free Library — Req. No. P515591

On December 8, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $8,400.00. The award contained two l-year
renewal options. On December 7, 2011, the Board approved the
first renewal in the amount of $8,400.00. This final renewal
in the amount of $8,400.00 is for the period December 8, 2012
through December 7, 2013.

PREFERRED CLEANING, LLC $10,800.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001669 — Janitorial Service — Enoch Pratt
Free Library — Req. No. P515660

On November 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award iIn
the amount of $10,800.00. The award contained three l-year
renewal options. On November 16, 2011, the Board approved the
first renewal in the amount of $10,800.00. This renewal in
the amount of $10,800.00 is for the period December 1, 2012
through November 30, 2013, with one 1l-year renewal option
remaining.

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bureau of Purchases

4. EFI, INC. $ 9,132.48 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — Software License Renewal,
Maintenance, and Support — Bureau of Purchases/Digital
Document Division — Req. No. R615573

On April 8, 2011, the City Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the amount of $8,866.80. The award contained
four 1-year renewal options. On November 22, 2011, the City
Purchasing Agent approved the first renewal in the amount of
$8,866.80. This renewal in the amount of $9,132.48 is for the
period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, with two 1-
year renewals remaining.

5. DUKE”S SALES & SERVICE, INC. $ 24,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — Jet Power 11 Grease Liquefying
Products — Department of Public Works — Req. No. P519036

On January 9, 2012, the City Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the amount of $24,000.00. The award contained
two 1-year renewal options. This renewal In the amount of
$24,000.00 is for the period January 11, 2013 through January
10, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

6. LIFESTAR RESPONSE OF
MARYLAND, INC. $159,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — Emergency Medical Technician — Health
Department — P.O. No. P515287

On November 5, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $95,000.00. The award contained three l-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the amount of $159,000.00 is for the period
November 10, 2012 through November 9, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

16



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bureau of Purchases

7.

KEYW CORPORATION $ 51,500.00 Selected Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Vehicle Customization Interior —
Baltimore City Police Department — Req. No. R613485

The Baltimore City Police Department is requesting the
customization of two Chevy Suburbans for the Criminal Investi-
gation Division. The customization will include a complete
secondary power system, vehicle command, end-user supplied
land mobile radio, RF rail mounting system and law
enforcement grade lights and sirens.

The Criminal Investigation Division — Advanced Technical Team
requires the KEYW Corporation as the vehicle integrator
because the police units’ existing surveillance hardware 1is
manufactured by the KEYW Corporation and any additions must be
compatible.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charter, the
procurement of the equipment and/or service iIs recommended.

CITIZENS PHARMACY

SERVICES $ 50,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — Labeled Medications — Health
Department — P.O. No. P515281

On November 3, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $50,000.00. The award contained three l-year
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $50,000.00 is
for the period November 3, 2012 through November 2, 2013 with
one 1l-year renewal option remailning.

17



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bureau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such
a nature that no advantage will result In seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(1) of the City Charter, the
procurement of the equipment and/or service iIs recommended.

PSYCHOLOGY CONSULTANTS $ 62,672.50 Ratification &
ASSOCIATED, P.A. 200,000.00 Term Order
Solicitation No. BP-06050 — Psychology for BPD — Baltimore
Police Department — Req. No. None

On January 11, 2006, the Board approved the initial award for
the amount of $365,000.00. However, the Police Department
continued to use the Psychology Consultants Associated, P.A.
to provide services beyond the term of the initial contract.
The Board is therefore, requested to ratify services for the
period of June 08, 2012 through October 31, 2012 and approve a
term order under the same terms and conditions of the initial
contract for the period of November 1, 2012 through January
31, 2013, to allow time for a new contract.

MBE: Leonie Brooks, Ph.D 3.68%
Edward Wai-Ming Lai, Ph.d 3.68%
Dawn Joseph, LCSW-C 2.00%

WBE: Jody W. Ginsberg, LCSW-C 6.00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Housing and — Side Yard Land Di sposition
Comruni ty Devel opnment Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
side yard land disposition agreenent with M. WIliam Plater,
Jr., purchaser, for the property located at 1807 W Lexington
Street, Block 0178, Lot 004.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$813.50 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

A good faith deposit was not paid by the purchaser. The entire
balance wll be paid prior to settlement by Cashiers or
Certified Check.

The purchaser wll be wusing private funds to pay for the
acqui sition and nai ntenance of the property.

The City strategically acquires and manages vacant or abandoned
properties, ultimtely enabling these properties to be returned
to productive use and inproving Baltinore's nei ghborhoods.

In accordance with the Cty's Side Yard Policy, the City has
agreed to convey the property known as 1807 W Lexington Street
(Block 0178, Lot 004) to the adjacent owner-occupied property.
As a condition of conveyance, M. Plater has agreed to the terns
of the Land Disposition Agreenment, which prohibits devel opnent
of the parcel for a mninum of ten years. The property is being
sold for $813.50, in accordance with the Cty's Side Yard
Pol i cy.

(The side yard l|and disposition agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

19



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012
Departnent of Housing and - Side Yard Land Disposition
Communi ty Devel opnent Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
side yard l|and disposition agreenment wth M. Janmes Neal,
purchaser, for the sale of the properties known as 431 and 433
E. Lafayette Avenue (Block 1104, Lot 031 and Block 1104, Lot
032, respectively).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$507.00 — Per Property
Pur chase price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The DHCD s Land Resources Division strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, ultimtely enabling
these properties to be returned to productive use and inproving
Bal ti nore's nei ghbor hoods. The purchaser will be using private
funds to pay for the acquisition and nmaintenance of the

property.

In accordance with the Cty's Side Yard Policy, the City has
agreed to convey the properties known as 431 and 433 E
Laf ayette Avenue (Block 1104, Lot 031 and Block 1104, Lot 032
respectively) to the owner of the adjacent own-occupied
property. As a condition of the conveyance, M. Neal has agreed
to the terns of +the agreenent of sale, which prohibits
devel opnent of the parcel for a m ninumof ten years.

(The side yard | and di sposition agreenment has been approved by
the Law Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Housing and — Third Arendnent to Land
Communi ty Devel opnent Di sposi ti on Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
third anendnent to |and disposition agreenent with Park Heights
Renai ssance, Inc. (PHR), and Conprehensive Housing Assistance,
Inc. (CHAlI), devel opers.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On COctober 13, 2010, the Board approved a |and disposition
agreenent wth the PHR and CHAI for a parcel now known as 4311
Pimico Road. A first anmendnent to the LDA was approved on My
18, 2011 and a second anendnent was approved on April 25, 2012.

The PHR and CHAI will construct thereon a rental housing conpl ex
known as the Renaissance Gardens Project containing 60 one-
bedroom rental wunits which will be affordable to individuals

that are 62 years of age or older and with inconmes at or bel ow
fifty percent of the Area Medi an | ncone.

In furtherance of the project, the United States Departnment of
Housi ng and Urban Devel opnent (HUD) has requested that the City
and the devel opers anend the LDA to permt HUD an opportunity to
cure a default. This third anmendnent to the |and disposition
agreenent adds a section allowing HUD an opportunity to cure a
default by the devel oper.

The Departnent recommends that the Board approve the third
amendnent to the LDA because of the trenmendous benefits of this

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

DHCD — cont’ d

project to the community which includes the creation of 60 units
of affordable senior housing, elimnation of long-term blighting
conditions, stabilization of the conmmunity, construction job
opportunities, and a substantial increase in property val ues.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
(The third anmendnment to l|and disposition agreenment has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Depart ment of Housing and — Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with the Geater Baltinore Conmunity Housing Resource
Board, Inc. The agreenment is for the period Cctober 1, 2012
t hrough Septenber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$27,880. 00 — 2089-208913-5930- 436384- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The agreenent wll provide conmmunity devel opnent block grant
funds to procure a consultant to provide fair housing education
training and advocacy to the public, relevant non-profit and
for-profit organizations, industry, and governnental agencies
regarding the City’'s Fair Housing Odinance and other fair
housing laws. The organization will also provide general fair
housi ng education, fair housing education for persons wth
disabilities, fair housing advocacy, special fair housing
awar eness events and curriculum support in Baltinore Gty
school s.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Housi ng and — Inter-departnental Menorandum
Comruni ty Devel opnment ( DHCD) of Under st andi ng

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i nter-departnment al menor andum  of under st andi ng W th t he
Baltimore City Health Departnment (BCHD). The period of the MU
is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$340, 710. 00 - 2089-208913-5930- 433927- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Pursuant to guidance from the U S. Departnment of Housing and
Urban Devel opnent, a MU wll henceforth be executed for the
utilization of Comunity Developnent Block Gant funds to
support other City agencies. The DHCD has funded the Conmmi ssion
on Aging and Retirenent Education (CARE) for several years.
Begi nning Fiscal Year 2011, CARE was nerged into the BCHD and
subsequently integrated with other aging prograns under Adult
Geriatric Health Services and becane the Ofice of Aging and
CARE Services (OACS). The BCHD desires the DHCD to continue
funding support for the QACS to provide conprehensive services
and prograns to the senior citizens of Baltinore City.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

DHCD — cont’'d

On May 2, 2012, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opment (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2012 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

1. Community Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

2. HOME | nvestnent Partnership Act (HOVE)

3. Energency Shelter Gant Entitlenent (ESQ

4. Housing Opportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2012 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, this agreenent
was del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

(The inter-departnental nmenorandum of understanding has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol utions
Communi ty Devel opnent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
| ocal governnent resol utions.

The below listed organizations are applying to the State of
Maryl and’s Comrunity Investnent Tax Credit Program (CTCP) or
other prograns. A |ocal governnment resolution of support is
required by the State for all applications to the prograns for
f undi ng.

1. CITIZEN”S PLANNING AND $10,000.00
HOUSING ASSOCIATION, INC. (CPHA) (CITCP)

The mssion of CPHA is to bring about a healthy, inclusive
Baltimore by bringing together people and nei ghborhoods to
create innovative solutions to challenging, comunity-w de
probl enms, enpowering citizens with information and skills
for advocacy and organizing, and chanpioning solutions
t hrough | egi sl ative and policy reforns.

CPHA | ocated at 3355 Keswick Road, is interested in working
wth the <citizens of the Broadway East and diver
nei ghborhoods to increase the l|level of citizen engagenent
in the neighborhoods. CPHA and the citizens of Broadway
East and diver neighborhoods w Il begin an outreach
canpaign with the goal to discover new talent that will be
trained and nentored to enable the comrunity associations
to lead in community revitalization. The project focus is
|ocated along North Avenue and Biddle Street. Bot h
nei ghbor hoods are bisected via major roadways, Harford Road
in diver and Gay Street in Broadway East. Bot h
nei ghbor hoods have strong institutions in the heart of the
nei ghbor hood but citizen engagenent is | acking.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

DHCD — cont’'d

In diver, lies the diver Recreation Center which
continues to serve the «citizens Dby providing both
recreational opportunities and human services. At the
center of Broadway East lies a nore recent investnent, the
Amrerican Brewery Building now occupied by Humanim
Cor por ati on. The CPHA has aggressively tackled key
challenges facing the region with the core belief that
informed and organized citizens are essential to inproving
the quality of life for everyone. This belief has taken the

organi zation from issues of slum housing, to preserving
par kl and, to supporting neighborhoods, to fighting |iquor
advertising, to conbating drug addiction and crine, and
addressing broad regional 1ssues affecting neighborhoods
t hroughout the region. CPHA has al so supported nei ghborhood
residents in organizing thenselves to inprove conditions in
their owm communities, becom ng the “neighborhood |eader's
best friend”.

2. EMPIRE HOMES OF MARYLAND (EHM)

State of Maryl and Partnership Housing $ 1, 350, 000. 00
Rental Program
State of Maryland Affordable $ 150, 000. 00
$
$

Housi ng Trust

State of Maryland Lead Pai nt Abat enent 72, 000. 00
Program
State of Maryland Be Smart Energy 59, 500. 00

G ant

EHM is proposing a project involving the acquisition and
rehabilitation of 6 buildings which wll provide 18
affordable rental units for |ow incone applicants from the
Housing Authority of Baltinmore Cty Housing Choice Voucher
Program Non-Elderly Disabled (NED) waiting |list. The
project will be located at 1623, 1625, 1717, 1802, 1804 and
1808 North Cal vert Street.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

DHCD — cont’'d

The project wll be affordable to the tenants and
incorporate green features and one nobility inpaired unit
rehabilitated to Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards
(UFAS) and one hearing and visually inpaired unit. The
project is |located within a stable neighborhood and is in
wal ki ng distance to AIRS/ Enpire Hones conprehensive soci al
servi ces program and ot her social service providers.

The project wll benefit the conmunity as the buildings
have been vacant for some tinme and require rehabilitation
to reach Baltinore City code conpliance. The project wl|
also elimnate the further deterioration of the buil dings,
di m ni sh vandalismand illegal occupancy of the units.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Dept. of General Services — GS 12817, Cuilford Avenue
Gar age Repairs
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 12/05/2012
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 12/05/2012

2. Bureau of Water & Wastewater — SC 889, Dundal k Wast ewat er
Punpi ng Station Force Min
Repl acenent
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 12/05/2012
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 12/05/2012

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of the Budget and — Fiscal 2014 Budget Cal endar
Managenent Resear ch

In accordance with Article VI, Section 2, of the Charter of
Baltinore Gty (1996 Edition), the submtted schedule for
preparing the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget is reconmended for adoption
by the Honorable Board. These dates are prelimnary and subject
t o change.

DATE ACTION

11/ 02/ 2012 Agency transmittal of Qutcone Budgeting
oper ati ng budget proposals

03/ 20/ 2013 Transm ttal of Departnent of Finance
recommendati ons to Board of Estimates

03/ 27/ 2013 Board of Estimates reviews the Departnent of
Fi nance recommendat i ons and hol ds budget
heari ngs.

t hr ough

04/ 10/ 2013

4/ 10/ 2013 Taxpayer's N ght - 6:00 P.M

04/ 24/ 2013 Board of Estimates adopts proposed O di nance of
Esti mat es

04/ 25/ 2013 Publ i cation of copy of proposed O di nance of

Estimates in two daily Baltinore City
newspaper s

30



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of the Budget and — cont’d
Managenent Research

04/ 29/ 2013

I ntroduction of proposed O di nance of Estimates
to Gty Council

05/ 06/ 2013

Del i very of Agency Detail Book

05/ 07/ 2013

t hr ough

06/ 17/ 2013

City Council review of proposed O dinance of
Esti mat es

Cty Council schedul es public hearings

Passage of O di nance of Estinmates for fiscal
year ending June 30, 2014

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

EXTRA WORK ORDER

*x X X X * *

The Board is requested to approve the
Extra Wrk O der
as listed on the foll owm ng page:
33
The EWD has been revi ewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO

unl ess ot herw se i ndi cat ed.

32

10/31/2012



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

EXTRA WORK ORDER

Cont r act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Ceneral Services

1. EBEWO # 001, $174,187.00 — Energy Performance Contract Phase
Il — Fire Departnment — Engine 20 Fire House — 3130 W North

Avenue

$4, 616, 678. 00 $0.00 Johnson Controls, 313 100
| nc.

The constructi on contract was awarded to Johnson Control s,
I nc. on 09/22/10.

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — Energy Efficiency Bl ock
G ant Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
energy efficiency block grant agreenent with Humanim |Inc. The
period of the sub-grant agreenent is effective upon Board
approval through Novenber 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2,198. 00 — 9916-913900- 9197

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent has received an award under the Energy Efficiency
and Conservation Block Gant Program fromthe U S. Departnent of
Ener gy for facility upgr ades and retrofits t hat wi |
significantly inprove energy efficiency in facilities operated
by Baltinore City conmunity non-profits organi zations.

The DGS Energy Division and the Departnment of Planning Ofice of
Sustainability have worked in <collaboration to solicit and
review “Energy Saver” grant applications from Baltinore non-
profits for use of these funds.

Humanim 1Inc.’s application was approved by the review comttee
for proposed energy efficiency upgrades. The total project cost
is $2,198.00.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The energy efficiency block grant agreenent has been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Department of Ceneral Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng application for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The application is in order as to the
Mnor Privilege Regulations of +the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
1. 1202 S. East Avenue Cant on East, Handi cap ranp
LLC 5 x 7

Annual Charge: $70.30

2. 101 N Wlfe Street JAG Washi ngt on Servi ce connec-
Gat eway, LLC tion, 339 linear
feet of conduit,
two canopies, 233
sq. ft., four sets
of steps

Annual Charge: $2,167.90
3. 2801 O Donnell Street Peekaboo, LLC Two flat signs

6° x 4, one
bracket sign

42" x 2
Annual Charge: $123.10
4. 2700 Washi ngton Two Farms, Inc. Servi ce Connection
Street 47° w 3 inner ducts
Annual Charge: $240.75
5. 113-131 W North M CA Graduat e Single face el ec-
Avenue Studi o Center, tric sign 51" x
I nc. 4’2

Annual Charge: $1, 148.00

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Departnent of General Services — cont’'d

LOCATION APPLICANT

6. 7350 Harford Road 7350 Harford,

LLC

Annual Charge: $792.88

7. 1801 Pennsyl vani a Hoo Soon
Avenue Bar bi eri
Annual Charge: $228.00

8. 1835 Pennsyl vani a Care One

Avenue Phar macy, LLC
Annual Charge: $45.00

9. 1645 Thames Street Thanes Street
Associ ates, LLC

Annual Charge: $176. 00

10. 3107 Sai nt Paul Brot hers V
Street Limted Part -
nership

Annual Charge: $210.10

36

10/31/2012

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

Single face el ec-
tric, sign 33 3" x
4’ 6"

Retain four cornice
signs 9° x 1' each
five gooseneck
lights

Retain flat sign
13' 8" x 2

Ret ai n bracket

sign 4.6 x

4.3, three cornice
signs, one @10 x
1, one @14 x 1’
One @8.6" x 1’

Ret ai n awni ng

w si gnage 22’ 5" X
5’2", one display
case 2 x I



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Departnent of General Services — cont’'d

LOCATION APPLICANT

Abdul s @ Penn-
syl vani a Avenue,
LLC

11. 1841 Pennsyl vani a
Avenue

$140. 70

Annual Char ge:

12. 1012 Eastern Avenue DGPG LLC

$4, 424. 80

Annual Char ge:

Since no protests were received,

approval .

37

10/31/2012

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

there are no objections

Retain two cornice
signs 15 x 1 1/2

Bal cony 35 x 8.6’
wi t h out door

seating 35 x 8.6’

to



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous neetings, the Board of Estinmates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Conmi ssion, the Director of Finance having reported favorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the Gty Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 14 favorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at its
nmeeti ngs on Cctober 10 and Cctober 17, 2012.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Transportation — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
G & K Services. The dates of the invoices are from Cctober 3,
2011 through Decenber 26, 2011.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 151.97 — 2076- 000000-2351- 256300- 604003

782.07 — 1001-000000-1952-194100- 604003

1,104.50 - 1001-000000-1952-194100- 604003
$2,038.54

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The vendor provided uniform cleaning services on an automatic
cycl e. The services were provided w thout an approved purchase
order. These inadvertent occurrences were due to the
unfortunate death of the person who processed the purchase
orders and billing. The Departnent acknow edges that services
were rendered by the vendor and seeks approval for paynent.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Mayor’s O fice of Information — Expenditure of Funds
Technol ogy (MO T)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expenditure of funds to
pay Rochester Software Associates, Inc. (RSA).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 5,280.00 — 1001-000000-1474-165700-603098
8, 505. 00 - 1001-000000-1474-165700-603098
5,276.00 — 1001-000000-1474-165700-603080
6, 900. 00 — 1001- 000000-1474-165700-603080
6, 000. 00 — 1001-000000-1474-165700- 603098
$31,961.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

MO T submitted a requisition to the Bureau of Accounting and
Payroll Services to open a contract with the RSA for naintenance
and support. The agreenent has been in review with the Law
Departnment for several nonths. It has not been approved as of
this request. In the nmeantinme, the RSA has continued providing
support to MJT. MO T has five past due invoices that need to
be paid as soon as possible. The services received were:

Mai nt enance Print Software WC7346, 4'" Fl oor
Mai nt enance Print Software N3225/2025

Rack SPARC Servers

24hr. coverage Bus and Tags

Mai nt enance Software License

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTON.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Enpl oyee Expense St atenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Kevi n Cooper for the nonth of May 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$24.42 — 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Division of Revenue Measurenent and Billing inadvertently
failed to have M. Cooper’s enployee mleage expense report
processed in tinme to be received by the Bureau of Accounting and
Payrol | services, in accordance with AM 240-11.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Amendnent to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
anendnent no. 1 to agreenent with Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson
Inc., Consultant, for Project 1116J, Design of Inprovenents to
the Jones Falls Sewer Shed Collection System

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$110, 471. 73 — Wast ewat er Revenue Bonds
112, 298. 45 — Baltinore County
$222,770.18 — 9956-905644-900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Consultant will provide additional engineering services for
the Upper Jones Falls and Maryland Sub-sewershed in conpliance
with Paragraph 9 of the Wt Wather Consent Decree for a period
of five years. The current agreenent expires August 25, 2015.

Under this anendnent, the consultant wll provide additional
design services including preparation of Right-of-Entry Forns,
Consent Fornms and acconpanying exhibits for over 320 inpacted
properties, design of additional inprovenments to sanitary house
connections after subsequent reviewing of the CCTV videos,
including field investigations. In addition, the consultant
wWill prepare utility permts, additional exhibits for the public
outreach materials, perform additional design due to the
expanded scope, and attend additional neetings.

The Consultant was approved by the Ofice of Boards and

Comm ssions and the Architectural and Engineering Awards
Conmi ssi ons.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant wll continue to conply with the terns and
conditions of the MMWBE program in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

(The amendnment no. 1 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

$252, 050. 00 9956- 906626- 9549
WAst ewat er Constr. Reserve
Revenue Bonds Rehabilitation
Pr ogram Jones
Falls
247, 950. 00 " "
County Appr o-
priation
$500, 000. 00  c---------------- 9956- 905644- 9551- 3

Desi gn
The funds are needed to cover the costs of additional work
for Project 1116J, Design Inprovenents to the Jones Falls
Sewer shed Col | ection System

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Water & WAstewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 009
to Louis Berger Water Services, Inc., under Project No. 1143E,
On-Cal | Project Managenent Scheduling I nspection an Engi neeri ng.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 53,331.91 - 9956-904606- 9551- 900020- 703032
$ 53,331.91 — 9956-905527-9551-900010- 703032
$ 53,331.91 - 9956-902685-9551-900020- 703032
$159,995.73

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Louis Berger Water Services, Inc. wll provide inspection
services on SC 845, SC 851, and SC 870 for 12 nonths from the
date of approval. These services are in accordance with the

August 11, 2012 Louis Berger G oup, Inc. proposal.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Water & WAstewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 010
to Louis Berger Water Services, Inc., under Project No. 1143E
On-Cal | Pr oj ect Managenent Schedul i ng | nspecti on, and
Engi neeri ng.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$247,912. 70 — 9956- 910533- 9551- 900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Louis Berger Water Services, Inc. wll provide inspection
services on SC 852, Denitrification Filters and Rel ated work for
the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at the Patapsco
Wastewater Treatnent Plant for nine nonths from the date of
approval .

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Water & WAstewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 009
to Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson, Inc. under Project No. 1120J,
Master Scheduling and Constructability Review for projects SC
852R, SC 895, SC 894, SC 849, SC871R, WC 1164, WC 1231, WC 1235,
WC 1236, and WC 1237.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 11,224.17 — 9956-910533-9551-900020- 703032 — SC 852R
11, 224. 17 — 9956-907643-9551-900020- 703032 — SC 895
11, 224.17 — 9956-904694-9551-900020- 703032 — SC 894
11, 224. 17 — 9956-904753-9551-900020- 703032 - SC 849
11, 224. 17 — 9956-911411-9551-900020- 703032 — SC 871R

11, 224. 17 — 9960-903709-9557-900020- 703022 — WC 1164
11, 224. 17 — 9960-906653- 9557-900020- 703032 — WC 1231
11, 224. 17 — 9960-906653-9557-900020- 703032 — WC 1235
11, 224.17 — 9960-906653- 9557-900020- 703032 — WC 1236
11, 224. 17 — 9960-906653- 9557-900020- 703032 — WC 1237

$112,241.70

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent desires to utilize Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson
to provide naster scheduling and constructability review
services on the above-listed projects.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bal ti more Devel opnent Corporation — Land Devel opnent and G ound
Lease Agreenent and
Land Di sposition Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
fol | ow ng:

1) a |l and devel opment and ground | ease agreenent for the
Video Lottery Terminal Facility (VLT Facility), and

2) a land disposition agreenent for related parcels (LDA),
collectively the Project, wth CBAC Gam ng, LLC (CBAC),
devel oper.

The Board is further requested to authorize the Comm ssioner of
the Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnent to execute
any and all docunents to effectuate this transaction subject to
review and approval for form and l|egal sufficiency by the
Depart nment of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In Novenmber 2008, the State of Mryland voters approved a
constitutional anmendnent that authorized a maximum of 15,000
video lottery termnals (VLT) at a maxi num of five locations. A
VLT Facility was authorized in Baltinore Cty, if located within
one-half mle of Interstate 95 and Interstate 295, on property
owned by the Cty of Baltinore, and not adjacent to or wthin
one-quarter mle of a residential property.

In Septenber 2011, the Board approved a nenorandum of
under st andi ng (MOU) and, subsequently, in August 2011, a first

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

BDC - cont'd

anendnent to the MOU was approved outlining the terns for the
Baltimore City facility. These ternms needed to be further
docunented in a definitive ground |ease agreenent and other
agreenents. Subsequent to the Septenber 2011 approval of the
MOU, the parties engaged in discussions to |ocate the VLT
Facility on Russell Street and convey other Cty-owned parcels
to provide parking for the Project.

In accordance with the LDA, the CBAC will purchase fromthe Gty
parcels of |and known as 1501-1525 Warner Street, 1601-1625
VWarner Street, 1629-1631 Warner Street, 1633-1643 Warner Street,
1645-1725 Warner Street, 2102 Jder Street, 2104 Wrcester
Street, 2119 Haines Street (garage site), and the associated
street beds for construction of an approximately 4,000 space
par ki ng garage. The purchase price for the garage site wll be
$1, 200, 000. 00 per acre (purchase price). The CBAC will have the
option to purchase 701 Ostend Street and 1411 Warner Street for
future developnment to conplenment the VLT Facility. The option
must be exercised within two years of the VLT Facility opening
and the purchase price will be the greater of $1,200,000.00 per
acre or the appraised value of the sites.

In accordance with the lease, the CBAC will be |easing 1501-
1521, 1525, and 1551 Russell Street for up to 50-years from the
Cty and will pay the Cty:

1.) 2.99% of the gross gamng revenue with a guaranteed
m ni mum  paymnent of $8, 000, 000.00 in year one,
$10, 000, 000.00 in year two, $12,000,000.00 in year
three, $13, 000,000.00 in year four, $14,000,000.00 in
year five, and thereafter. (Gross gam ng revenues
will equal the anpbunt of noney bet through the video
|ottery terminals that are not returned to successful
pl ayers, and which are submtted to the State.)

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

BDC - cont'd

2. ) The greater of the property tax payable to the City
each year or $3,200,000.00. If the taxes are |less than
$3, 200, 000. 00, then the difference between the
$3,200,000.00 and the taxes is paid as additional
rent.

Based wupon the mnmid-range ©projections by an independent
consultant, rent and other benefits from the VLT Facility are
estimated to generate a five cent property tax reduction on the
Baltimore City tax rate in year one, increasing to a seven cent
property tax reduction by year five.

The VLT Facility is expected to generate 1,939 direct and
indirect construction jobs and $119,000,000.00 in wages and
benefits annually. Once operational, the VLT Facility wll
generate 1,894 direct and indirect jobs, and total on-site
operational wages and benefits of $72,000,000.00 annually. The
CBAC has committed to the Enploy Baltinore Program and will make
every effort to enploy Baltinmore City residents.

In addition, to the revenue received from the sale of the
properties, the ground rent calculation, and from the benefits
received as a result of this VLT Facility, the City of Baltinore
will receive additional funds for education, |ocal inpact grants
(which wll be used to inprove infrastructure in the area and to
provide services to the comunities in the imediate proximty
to the VLT Facility), and funds for the redevelopnent of the
Park Heights area fromthe State’'s revenue.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Request for Proposals for a VLT Terminal Facility was issued
by the State. The CBAC will conply with the MBE requirenents as
described in Title 14, Subtitle 3 of the State Finance and
Procurenent article.

(The | and devel opnent and ground |ease agreenent and the |and

di sposition agreenent have been approved by the Law Depart nent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
51 - 53
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.
In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
a report has been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on,
the Director of Finance having reported favorably
thereon, as required by the provisions

of the Gty Charter.

50



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1

B50002437, Casting $1,745,600.00
Gray Iron Manhol e

Covers & Frane Neenah Foundry Co. 583, 750. 00
(Vari ous Agenci es) Capi tol Foundry of 1, 161, 850. 00

Virginia, Inc.

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (2) (i)(ii) of the Gty
Charter, the Board is requested to accept Neenah Foundry
Co.’s corrected bid guarantee by certified check, bank
cashier’s check, or bank treasurer’s check for the anount of
$24,008.00, which is 2% of its total bid anount of
$1, 200, 150. 00. The Departnment is recommending award on an
itemby-item basis to the only two responsive and responsi bl e
bi dders Capitol Foundry of Virginia, Inc., and the Neenah
Foundry Conpany.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Departnent of Recreation & Parks

2.

RP 12805R, Islam c Wy REJECTION — Three bids were
Basket ball Court Inprove- received. The first two bids
ment s were disqualified and the third

bid exceeds the available budget
by nore than 48% Therefore, the
Department w shes to reject al
bids and re-advertise at a later
dat e.

51



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Depart ment of Transportation

3.

TR 12017R, Materi al Froehling & $ 141,885.00
Testing 2012 Vari ous Robertson, Inc.
Projects Ctyw de

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 15% AND WBE GOALS AT 5%

MBE: Fi ndling, Inc. $21, 282. 00 15. 00%
WBE: VE Engi neering, Inc.*

VE Engineering, Inc. is not certified as a WBE with Baltinore
Cty.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE

The Depart nent requests that the Board exercise its
discretion to award the contract to Froehling & Robertson,
Inc. subject to the firm comng into conpliance within ten
days of the award. Two bids were received ranging in a |ow
of $141,885.00 to a high of $330,998.00. The Departnent has
now bid this work tw ce. On both occasions, the second |ow
bi dder (and only bidder) has been significantly above the
expected pricing, and nore than double the |ow bidder’s
pri ci ng. The Departnent of Transportation urgently requires
materials testing services in order to conply with State and
Federal construction specifications and believes that it is
in the best interest of the City for the Board to exercise
its discretionary authority to award this contract to
Froehling & Robertson, Inc.

The Departnment of Transportation finds the |ow bidder

acceptable and reconmends award of this contract to the
| onest responsi bl e bidder, Froehling & Robertson, Inc.

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Department of Transportation — cont’d

4. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$163, 167. 75 9950- 904508- 9509
MR Mat eri al Testing
$141,885.00 @ ---------------- 9950- 907536- 9508- 6
Structure & I nprovenents
14,188.50 @ ---------------- 9950- 907536- 9508- 5
| nspecti ons
7,094.25 - 9950- 907536- 9508- 2
$163,167.75 Cont i ngenci es
This transfer will cover the costs associated with the award

of contract no. TR 12017, WMaterial Testing for Various
Projects Ctywide to Froehling & Robertson, Inc.

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Bureau of Purchases - Acceptance of Statenents of Qualifications

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of statenents of
qualifications for B50002517, Advanced Metering Infrastructure,
and Auto Meter Reading Systens fromthe follow ng vendors:

Advanced Metering Infrastructure
Acl ara Technol ogies, LLC, Itron, Inc., and Sensus,

Aut o Meter Readi ng Systens
[tron, Inc. and Sensus

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On August 29, 2012, t he Board opened statenents of
qualifications for B50002517. Statenents of qualifications were
received from five vendors and were scored by an evaluation
review committee. It was deternm ned the above-nentioned vendors
achieved the required mninmm score, and therefore, are
reconmended to be short-listed for the wupcomng Advanced
Metering Infrastructure, and Auto Meter Readi ng Systens
installation project.

The statements of qualifications received from Mieller Systens,
LLC and Neptune Technology G oup, Inc. did not neet the m ninmum
requirenents for the Advanced Metering Infrastructure and did
not achieve the mnimm score for the Auto Mter Reading
Syst ens.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/A

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

UPON MOTI ON duly made and seconded,
t he Board approved
t he Personnel matters
listed on the foll owi ng page:
56
All of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
Al'l of the contracts have been approved
by the Law Depart nent

as to formand | egal sufficiency.

55



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Departnent of General Services

1.

WILLIAM F. MERRITT $50. 00 $95,000.00

Account: 9916-913900-9197-910098- 703009

M. Merritt will continue to work as a Gants Procurenent
Speci al i st. Hs duties wll include, but wll not be
limted to identifying various types of funding sources and
determ ning what sources wll best fund the Departnent’s
needs. M. Mrritt will submt a weekly progress report,
oversee, coordinate, and provide technical assistance to
the Cty's grant project groups. In addition, he wll

review, evaluate, nodify, and edit all grant applications
packages to ensure adherence to funding source guidelines
and nonitor the status of applications and all grant
pr oposal activity to ensure adherence to Departnent
pr ocedur es. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

Depart ment of Public Wrks

Recl assify the foll ow ng position:

2.

From 33232 — Secretary ||
G ade: 078 ($27,958.00 - $32,241.00)

To: 33233 — Secretary |11
G ade: 084 ($33,510.00 - $39,994. 00)

Costs: $7,231.00 — 1001-000000-1901-190800- 601001

56



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Police Departnent — Grant Adjustnent Notices

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the grant adjustnent notices (GAN) from the Maryland Energency
Managenent Agency.

1.

2010 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE $ 221,532.30
Account: 4000-478911-2015-201713-600000

On June 08, 2011, the Board authorized acceptance of a
menmor andum of agreenent for the 2010 Urban Area Security
Initiative (UASI). The UASI is intended to help strengthen
the nation and Maryland against risks associated wth
potential terrorist attacks. This supplenental award in
the anmount of $221,532.30 will make the new total award
$2,972,081.30. The grant is for the period August 1, 2010
t hrough May 31, 2013.

2011 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE $ 423,290.00
Account: 4000-470912-2023-212603-600000 $ 175, 000. 00
4000-470912-2023-212608- 600000 $ 12,000.00
4000-470912- 2023-212609- 600000 $ 7, 000. 00
4000-470912- 2023-212610- 600000 $ 21,000.00
4000-470912-2023-212611- 600000 $ 588. 00
4000-470912- 2023-212616- 600000 $ 207,702.00

On February 1, 2012, the Board approved acceptance of the
gr ant award in the anount of $1, 402, 931. 92. Thi s
suppl emrental award in the amount of $423,290.00, wll nmake
the new total amount $1,826,221.92. The grant is for the
period Septenber 1, 2011 through May 31, 2014.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

57



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Name To Attend Funds Anmount

Heal t h Depart nent

1. Mchell e Muhamad Uni f orm Adm n. Federal $2,363.70
Requi r enent s/ Cost Funds
Princi pl es

Tysons Corner, VA
Nov. 27 - 30, 2012
(Reg. Fees $749.00
X 2 = $1, 498. 00)

Ms. Miuihammad will be attending two different classes. The
registration fees were paid by Expenditure Authorization No.
000103627. Therefore, the total disbursenment to Ms. Mihamad
will be in the amount of $865. 70.

. Laura Pl asenci a Nat’' | Heal t hcare Base $1,091.71
Coalition Pre- G ant

par edness Conf erence

Al exandria, VA

Nov. 26 - 28, 2012

(Reg. Fee $425.00)

The registration fee in the anmpunt of $425.00 was paid on a
procurenent card issued to Ms. Megan Burasek. Therefore, the
total disbursenment to Ms. Plasencia will be in the amount of
$666. 71.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Name To Attend Funds Anmount

Bal ti nore Police Departnent

3. Denni s Bail ey Chil d Abuse Inter- Mar yl and $5, 316. 80
Mlton F. Scott view & I nterrogation Reinburse-
Dawn M Swor ds Techni ques Sem nar ment G ant
Msty L. Battle Huntsville, AL

Nov. 05 - 18, 2012
(Reg. Fee $425.00 ea.)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — Interdepartnental Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent between the Departnment of GCeneral Services,
landlord and the Departnent of Housing and Community
Devel opnent, tenant for the rental of a portion of the property
known as 5225 York Road, being on the lower |evel, containing
3,825 sq. ft. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013, wth an option to renew for five
addi tional 1-year terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

Year 1 $29,911. 50 $2, 492. 63
Account: 1001- 000000-5832-412800- 603096
Ni nety days prior to the lease termnation date, the Ilandlord
will determne a rental rate based on the projected operation

costs and expenses for the upcom ng renewal term

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The tenant will use the |eased prem ses for office space for the
operation of its Code Enforcenent Ofice.

The landlord will be responsible for maintaining the interior
common areas and exterior of the building, providing janitorial
and pest control services, and providing and paying for all
utilities.

The tenant will be responsible for the cost of inprovenents,

providing equipnment for tenant operations, t el ephone and
conput er services and providing security to the | eased preni ses.

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The | ease agreenent is |ate because of the Departnents’ reviews
and adm ni strative processes.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this | ease agreenent on
Cct ober 23, 2012.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — Interdepartnental Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent between the Departnment of GCeneral Services,
| andl or d, and the Departnent of Housing and Community
Devel opnent, tenant, for the rental of the property known as
3939 Reisterstown Road, Suite 206, containing 5,929 sqg. ft. The
period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013,
with an option to renew for five additional 1-year terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly Rent

Year 1 $35, 277. 55 $2,939. 80
Account: 1001- 000000- 5832-412800- 603096
Ni nety days prior to the lease termination date, the Ilandlord
will determine a rental rate based on the projected operation

costs and expenses for the upcom ng renewal term

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

The tenant will use the |eased prem ses for office space for the
operation of its Code Enforcenent Ofice.

The landlord will be responsible for maintaining the interior
common areas and exterior of the building, providing janitorial
and pest control services and providing and paying for all
utilities.

The tenant will be responsible for the cost of inprovenents,

provi di ng equi pnent for tenant operation, telephone and conputer
services and providing security to the | eased prem ses.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The | ease agreenent is |ate because of the Departnents’ review
and adm ni strative processes.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this | ease agreenent on
Cct ober 23, 2012.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — Interdepartnental Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
interdepartnmental |ease agreenent between the Departnment of
Cener al Servi ces, | andl ord, and the Myor’s Ofice of
I nformati on Technology (MJT), tenant, for the rental of a
portion of the property known as 200 N Holliday Street,
consisting of approximately 7,650 square feet on the fourth
floor and lower level 1. The period of the interdepartnental
| ease agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, with five
1-year renewal ternmns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Paynent Monthly I nstall nments

$64, 489. 50 $5, 374. 13
Account: 1001-000000-1471-165700- 603096

The annual rent for the renewal termw || be determ ned based on
proj ected operating costs and expenses for the upcom ng renewa
term Based on the determined rental rate, the rental paynent
will comence on July 1, 2013 and will increase or decrease each
year during the renewal ternms.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The | eased premises will be used for the admnistrative offices
for MOT. The landlord wll be responsible for the mintenance
of the interior and exterior of the building including the
foundations, roof, walls, gutters, downspouts, maintenance and
repair of HVAC system (not individual w ndow ventilation
systens), <cleaning the floors, providing janitorial services,
trash renoval, pest control, and keeping the sidewal ks adjacent
to the premses and the entrances clear of ice, snow, and
debris. The landlord will be responsible for all interior and
exterior lighting of the | eased prem ses.

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The tenant wll accept the |eased premses in its existing
condition. The tenant will provide all equipnment, if applicable,
necessary for the operation of the tenant’s prograns, including,
but not limted to tel ephone and conputer services to the |eased
prem ses. The tenant will be responsible for placing debris from
the |l ease prem ses into trash receptacles, keeping the entrance,
passageways, and areas adjoining or appurtenant to their |eased
premsed in a clean and orderly condition, free of rubbish and
obstruction.

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this interdepartnenta
| ease agreenent on Cctober 23, 2012.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The interdepartnental |ease agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with The Progressive Education Center, 1Inc.,
tenant, for the rental of a portion of the property known as
1510 W Lafayette Avenue, 2" Level, Courtside, consisting of
approximately 2,862 square feet. The period of the |ease
agreenent is Septenber 17, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013, with
an additional one-year renewal option.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Year s Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent
1 $15, 600. 00 $1, 300. 00, plus $500. 00/ nonth for
utilities
2 $16, 068. 00 $1, 339. 00, plus $500. 00/ month for
utilities

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The | eased prem ses will be used as a day care center.

The first year annual rent will be $15,600.00, nonthly rent of
$1,300. 00 plus $500.00 per nmonth for utilities. The second year
annual rent will be $16,068.00, nonthly rent of $1,339.00, plus
$500. 00 per nonth for wutilities. The utilities are negoti ated
based on current market rates.

The Gty wll be responsible for maintaining plunbing, air
conditioning and heating, and providing pest control, trash,
snow, ice, debris renoval, and paying utilities. The tenant wl|
pay for janitorial services to the |ease premn ses, telephone and
conputer services, and securing all day care |icensing and
l[tability insurance.

The | ease agreenent is |ate because of the Departnent’s review
and adm ni strative process.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — License Agreenent and
Menor andum of Under st andi ng

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
license agreenment with Cellco Partnership, a Delaware general
partnership d/b/a Verizon Wreless, Licensee, for the placenent
of a Distributed Antenna System (DAS) and associ ated equi pnent
at the Baltinmore Convention Center (BCC), located at 1 West
Pratt Street. The period of the |icense agreenent is effective
upon Board approval for 5 years.

The Board 1is further requested to approve and authorize
execution of a Menorandum of Understanding by and anong Cellco
Partnership, a Delaware general partnership d/b/a Verizon
Wreless, and M C. Dean, Inc.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Paynent Mont hly | nstall nent
1st year $ 37, 440. 00 $ 3,120.00
2nd year $ 38, 937.60 $ 3,244.80
3rd year $ 40, 495. 10 $ 3,374.59
4t h year $ 42,114.91 $ 3,509.58
5th year $ 43,799.50 $ 3,649.65

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The License Agreenent wll have three renewal terns of five
years each and the rent will continue to escalate annually by an
anount equal to 4% over the anmount of the rental paynents for
the preceding year. Furthernore, the Licensee has agreed to pay
an additional rent due upon the use of the DAS by co-I|ocators.
The additional rent will be the greater of $500.00 per nonth or
35% of the rent due fromthe co-|ocator

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The BCC entered into an agreenent dated, OCctober 25, 1993 wth
Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems, Inc., a predecessor in interest to
t he pr oposed Li censee, to allow the instal lation of
t el ecomuni cation equipnent to provide an in building radio
di stribution systemat the site.

On June 9, 2010, the Gty entered into an agreenent with MC
Dean for the exclusive provision of certain telecomunication
services at the BCC. The exclusivity granted to MC. Dean does
not apply to the in building radio distribution system

In 2011, the BCC was approached by a nunber of teleconmunication
conpanies inquiring about installing a DAS at the BCC. The DAS
is simlar but nrmuch nore extensive than the building radio
distribution system The DAS has greater coverage and allows for
use by co-locators. The BCC requested the Departnent of Real
Estate to evaluate the offers from the telecomunication
conpani es, select the best offer and conduct negotiations wth
t he sel ected conpany.

The Cellco Partnership was selected to install the DAS with the
understanding that their use of the site would be subject to the
rights granted to MC Dean and that the DAS would be
constructed in a manner that would provide equal access to other
t el ecommuni cati on conpanies. The previous 1993 agreenent wth
Cell co’s predecessor in interest has been term nated.

The Menorandum of Understanding will insure that the DAS wll
not infringe upon the exclusive rights granted to MC. Dean to
provi de telecomunication services to exhibitors at the BCC. In
addition, the License Agreenent has an expressed provision that
states that the Licensee and any co-locator wll not provide or
mar ket W-Fi services at the BCC

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The License Agreenent also includes provisions which allow the
term nation of the agreenent if the BCC should be denvolished and
it grants the Licensee a first right of refusal if the BCC
shoul d be redevel oped.

In addition to approval by the Board, the Maryland Stadi um
Aut hority, a body corporate and politic, an instrunmentality of
the State of Maryland, a public corporation, will need to grant
its consent to this License Agreenent in accordance with Section
2.3.3 of the Septenber 1, 1993 Baltinore Convention Center
Construction, Operations and Contribution Agreenent and Lease.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this License Agreenent
on Cctober 23, 2012.

(The license agreenent and nenorandum of understandi ng have been
approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

Departnent of Real Estate — Deed

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
deed wwth A d Frederick, LLC, for the closing and conveyance of
a portion of five former beds of Fairfield Road, Renmley Street,
Car bon Avenue, and Tate Avenue all north of Brady Avenue, which
has been |l egally cl osed.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$239, 400. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The A d Frederick, LLC, owns the adjacent property, in which
they operate a junk and scrap yard. dd Frederick, LLC is

acquiring certain other lots fromthe City which will ultimtely
be consolidated with the lots it currently owns and onto which
the current scrap yard operations will be expanded. In August,

2005 the Baltinore Devel opnment Corporation issued a Request for
Proposal which resulted in the properties being awarded to the
A d Frederick, LLC. AOd Frederick, LLC, offered to pay the Gty
$90, 000. 00 an acre for the 2.66 acres of former street beds.

The sale of the public right-of-way was authorized by neans of
Sal es Ordi nance No. 12-39, approved on June 21, 2012. The street
closing process is intricate and involves public notice and
ot her procedures before the deed can be prepared for subm ssion
to the Board for approval. This deed was recently submtted to
the Departnent of General Services and the Law Departnent for
approval .

(The deed has been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and
| egal sufficiency.)

70



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 10/31/2012

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

71



	1-9
	NOTICES
	PROTESTS


	10-18
	19-29
	30-40
	EXTRA WORK ORDER
	APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

	41-49
	50-59
	In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
	a report has been requested
	from the Planning Commission,
	the Director of Finance having reported favorably
	thereon, as required by the provisions

	60-71

